PPIC STATEWIDE SURVEY NOVEMBER 2019

Californians and Their Government—November 2019
Full Crosstabs — All Respondents

Methodology Note:

Findings are based on a survey of 1,711 California adult residents, with 70 percent interviewed on cell phones (1,200 interviews) and 30 percent
interviewed on landline telephones (511 interviews). Live landline and cell phone interviews were conducted in English and Spanish according to the
respondents’ preferences. Interviews took an average of 18 minutes to complete. Interviewing took place on weekend days and weekday nights
November 3-12, 2019.

The sampling error, taking design effects from weighting into consideration, is +3.3 percent at the 95 percent confidence level for the total
unweighted sample of 1,711 adults. This means that 95 times out of 100, the results will be within 3.3 percentage points of what they would be if all
adults in California were interviewed. The sampling error for unweighted subgroups is larger. Sampling error is only one type of error to which surveys
are subject. Results may also be affected by factors such as question wording, question order, and survey timing.

If you have any questions or require additional information regarding this survey, please contact surveys@ppic.org

Note:

For questions related to the 2020 election (Q11 — Q17), please refer to the Full Crosstabs — Likely Voters document.


mailto:surveys@ppic.org
https://www.ppic.org/survey/
https://www.ppic.org/publication/ppic-statewide-survey-californians-and-their-government-november-2019/
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - All Adults - November 2019

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likely vot
uits No Yes fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIt;;I érl',‘l_;':ge Los Angeles OraDnigeZIOSan SF Bay Area
Q1. Overall, doyou  approve 48% 54% 46% 48% 69% | 14% | 42% | 66% | 48% | 33% 40% 49% 54% 39% 56%
approve or disapprove .
of the way that Gavin _disapprove 33% 18% 41% 45% 17% | 81% | 39% | 18% | 29% | 53% 42% 37% 26% 37% 31%
Newsom is handling  (voL) don't know 18% 28% 14% 7% 14% 6% 19% | 16% | 22% | 14% 17% 14% 21% 24% 13%
his job as governor of
California? Unweighted n 1679 280 1381 1001 584 | 350 | 369 | 561 471 582 318 196 397 280 346
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male |Female| jAffican | = Asian || atinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ No Yes
Q1. Overall,d(‘:lo you  approve 47% | 50% 59% 52% 54% M% | 49% | 50% | 46% 47% 52%
oFthe way that Gavin _ disapprove 37% | 29% 29% 22% 2% | 46% | 25% | 33% | 42% | 35% 31%
Newsom is handling  (voL) don't know 16% | 20% 12% 25% 24% 12% | 26% | 17% | 12% 18% 17%
his job as governor of
California? Unweighted n 882 796 103 107 478 805 311 491 861 1178 487

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College g . . Citi
only egﬁggﬂgn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own Rent

Q. Overall,dc_io you  approve 50% 43% 52% 54% 45% 47% | 45% 49% 63% 46% 52%
of the way that Gavin _ disapprove 28% 38% 35% 26% 35% 41% | 40% 31% 9% 42% | 21%
Newsom is handling  (voL) don't know 21% 19% 13% 19% 20% 1% | 15% 20% 28% 12% 22%
his job as governor of
California? Unweighted n 485 399 773 522 382 582 1277 229 156 940 649

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: November 3-12, 2019
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - All Adults - November 2019

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likel t
uits No Yes fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIt;;I érl',‘l_;':ge Los Angeles OraDnigeZIOSan SF Bay Area
Q2. Do you approve or approve 46% 56% 41% 42% 62% 17% 36% 59% 47% 31% 40% 54% 50% 41% 47%
disapprove of the way
that Governor disapprove 39% 29% 44% 46% 24% 2% 45% 26% 36% 55% 46% 34% 34% 43% 40%
Newsom is handling
the issue of wildfires (VOL) don't know 15% 15% 15% 12% 14% 11% 19% 15% 17% 14% 14% 12% 16% 16% 14%
and power shutoffs in i
California? Unweighted n 1693 281 1394 1010 586 355 372 559 481 588 319 199 398 282 350
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian : .

Male |Female [ A o ons Americans | Latinos | Whites 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
Q2. Do you approve or approve 45% 47% 49% 47% 56% 38% 49% 45% 45% 45% 48%
disapprove of the way
that Governor disapprove 42% 36% 39% 33% 30% 48% 35% 42% 39% 39% 38%
Newsom is handling
the issue of wildfires (VOL) don't know 13% 17% 13% 20% 15% 14% 16% 13% 16% 16% 14%
and power shutoffs in .
California? Unweighted n 889 803 103 109 484 812 312 497 868 1191 490

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . . ”
only e:‘:olleg'e Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k [ $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own Rent
ucation

Q2. Do you approve or approve 52% 38% 47% 50% 44% 44% | 43% 45% 60% 42% 49%
disapprove of the way
that Governor disapprove 35% 46% 37% 35% 39% 45% 44% 33% 23% 44% 35%
Newsom is handling
the issue of wildfires (VOL) don't know 13% 17% 16% 15% 17% 11% 13% 22% 17% 14% 16%
and power shutoffs in i
California? Unweighted n 492 400 781 524 386 587 1291 231 155 949 654

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: November 3-12, 2019
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - All Adults - November 2019

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likel t
uits No Yes fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIt;;I érl',‘l_;':ge Los Angeles OraDnigeZIOSan SF Bay Area
Q3. Overall, do you approve 44% 54% 39% 39% 59% 14% 36% 59% 45% 30% 36% 45% 50% 41% 44%
a??gove OTtﬂiStatl')]PFOVe disapprove 41% 25% 49% 51% 28% 76% 48% 30% 39% 54% 51% 40% 34% 45% 41%
O e wa a e
Ca"fomigLegismure (VOL) don't know 15% 20% 13% 10% 13% 10% 17% 10% 16% 15% 13% 15% 16% 14% 15%
is handling its job?  ypweighted n 1682 283 1381 1002 582 354 | 365 557 | 473 | 587 317 198 398 279 346
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male |Female| jAfrican | Asian 1 atinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ No Yes
Q3. Overall, doyou  aPprove 42% | 46% 46% 54% 51% | 36% | 49% | 46% | 38% 43% 45%
g??ﬁ‘gveaortﬂiastat%gmve disapprove 46% 36% 40% 36% 32% 49% 35% 41% 46% 1% 42%

Wi
ealifornty Legislature (VOL) don’t know 13% [ 17% 14% 10% 18% 15% | 17% | 13% | 16% 16% 13%
is handling its job? Unweighted n 887 794 103 108 482 808 311 494 861 1181 488
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
High school College g . . it
only egﬂlr.!.g%?)n Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen| Own Rent

Q3. Overall, do you approve 47% 39% 45% 46% 42% 44% 38% 48% 65% 38% 49%
a??gove OTtﬂiStatl')]PFOVe disapprove 35% 46% 44% 37% 44% 45% 47% 41% 16% 48% 34%
O e wa a e
Ca"fomigLegismure (VOL) don't know 18% 15% 12% 17% 13% 11% 15% 1% 19% 14% 17%
is handling its job?  ypweighted n 493 398 770 525 382 584 1282 228 156 937 655

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: November 3-12, 2019
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - All Adults - November 2019

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likel t
uits No Yes fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIt;;I érl',‘l_;':ge Los Angeles OraDnigeZIOSan SF Bay Area
?616 Ntovz; t:‘i,“k,i,"g better off 23% 25% 22% 22% 19% | 24% | 24% | 23% | 22% | 24% 22% 26% 23% 19% 24%
ut your ow!

Wrsi)dnal financzer;s-t worse off 22% 22% 22% 22% 14% | 31% | 22% | 17% | 23% | 25% 27% 24% 21% 22% 18%

ould you say tha
you and your family  same 54% 52% 55% 57% 67% 45% 53% 59% 55% 50% 50% 49% 56% 58% 56%
are financially better
off, worse off¥ orjust [VOL]don't know 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 2%
about the same as a )
year ago? Unweighted n 1706 287 1401 1015 586 357 376 565 479 593 318 200 401 284 355

Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian . .
Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes

ggémolx utrh<i>r\‘:l(ri1ng better off 26% | 20% 22% 23% 26% 21% | 28% | 24% | 18% 22% 25%
Wrs?dnal financ:ehs.t worse off 22% 23% 24% 24% 19% 24% 17% 26% 24% 22% 24%

ould you say tha
you and your family  same 51% 57% 54% 50% 55% 54% 54% 50% 57% 56% 50%
are financially better
off, worse offY orjust [VOL]don't know 1% 1% 0% 2% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0%
about the same as a
year ago? Unweighted n 897 808 102 109 485 819 315 502 872 1199 493

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
H'Q'Lﬁg,h“' college ollege | <sdok |$40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own | Rent
education

gg(-)l';‘tox utrhgwril"g better off 23% 23% 23% 19% 26% 27% | 22% 22% 30% 23% 23%
s\?rs?dnal financ:ehs.t worse off 22% 26% 19% 26% 24% 16% 24% 22% 19% 23% 21%

ould you say tha
you and your family  same 54% 50% 58% 55% 50% 55% 54% 56% 50% 54% 55%
are financially better
off, worse off¥ orjust [VOL]don't know 1% 2% 0% 0% 0% 2% 1% 0% 2% 0% 1%
about the same as a
year ago? Unweighted n 496 403 785 529 385 594 1298 234 157 959 657

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: November 3-12, 2019
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - All Adults - November 2019

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likely vot
uits No Yes fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIt;;I érl',‘l_;':ge Los Angeles OraDnigZIOSan SF Bay Area
5.5 le think divided i
35. Some people thin divided into haves and| 439, 50% | 65% 64% 74% | 55% | 62% | 74% | 64% | 54% 61% 57% 66% 67% 64%
divided into economic
b eoare® 2" not divided thatway | 31% | 33% | 31% 32% 23% | 37% | 35% | 21% | 30% | 42% 31% 38% 31% 28% 31%
ogh'ers think it is not
divided that way. Do (v ] don't know 6% 8% 4% 4% 3% | 8% | 3% | 5% | 6% | 4% 8% 6% 3% 5% 4%
you think that
_California is divided
into haves and have-  ynpyeighted n 1693 287 | 1388 1002 584 | 351 | 371 | 560 | 478 | 588 315 200 398 282 352
nots, or not divided?
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male |Female| ,African | = Asian 1| atinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ No Yes
5.5 le think divided i
Q3. Some people thin divided into haves and| 10, | 659 84% 64% 58% | 64% | 68% | 61% | 61% | 63% 63%
divided into economic
o™ " not divided that way | 33% | 30% 16% 30% 35% | 31% | 26% | 34% | 34% | 31% 31%
others think it is not
divided that way. Do v 0 0 [ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0, 0
o think ot [VOL] don’t know 6% 5% 1% 6% 6% 5% 5% | 5% | 5% 5% 5%
palifornia is divided
into haves and have-  ynweighted n 890 | 802 103 109 483 810 | 317 | 497 | 863 1189 490
nots, or not divided?
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
“'gzzﬁ,h”' College. College | <540k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own | Rent
5.5 le think divided i
o ome people thin divided into haves and|  5qy, 65% 67% 65% 68% 63% | 66% 65% 54% 63% | 64%
divided into economic
e e 2" not divided that way 35% 29% 29% 31% 28% 32% | 29% 32% 37% 31% | 31%
ogh.ers think it is not
divided that way. Do [y ] don't know 6% 6% 4% 4% 4% 5% 5% 3% 9% 6% 5%
you think that
California is divided
into haves and have-  ypweighted n 495 402 774 527 385 587 1285 234 157 944 659
nots, or not divided?

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: November 3-12, 2019
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - All Adults - November 2019

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likel t
uits No Yes fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIt;;I érl',‘l_;':ge Los Angeles OraDnigeZIOSan SF Bay Area
haves 41% 29% 47% 49% 47% 48% 47% 45% 41% 40% 36% 36% 40% 45% 49%
Q6. If you had to have-nots 44% 58% | 37% 34% 39% | 33% | 36% | 46% | 42% | 42% 51% 43% 45% 40% 36%
these groups are you [VOL] neither 9% 5% 11% 11% 9% 10% 15% 4% 10% 12% 7% 12% 10% 12% 7%
in; the haves orhave-  1yoL] don't know 6% % | 5% 5% 5% | 8% | 2% | 5% | 7% | 6% 6% 10% 5% 3% 8%
Unweighted n 1670 282 1371 988 583 346 364 561 467 579 310 198 392 278 348
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian . .
Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
haves 44% 38% 28% 42% 31% 52% 42% 38% 44% 42% 39%
?I?égs);?l\:vn?cdhtgf have-nots 41% | 46% 57% 41% 56% | 32% | 44% | 48% | 39% 41% 48%
these groups are you [VOL] neither 9% 9% 12% 11% 7% 10% 6% 9% 12% 10% 8%
in; the haves or have-  yo1 ] don't know 5% | 7% 4% 6% 6% 6% | 8% | 6% | 5% 7% 6%
Unweighted n 880 789 103 106 480 796 314 494 846 1167 489
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : ' e
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen| Own Rent
only education Graduate
haves 30% 42% 54% 23% 42% 65% 46% 38% 25% 51% 34%
Sﬁégs\;?‘;vﬂfcdh‘gf have-nots 56% 40% 31% 63% 46% 19% | 39% 45% 61% 32% | 53%
these groups are you [VOL] neither 7% 11% 9% 9% 9% 9% 9% 11% 8% 11% 8%
in; the haves or have-  yo1 ) don't know 6% 7% 5% 5% 3% 7% | 6% 6% 6% 6% | 6%
Unweighted n 488 398 762 527 380 582 1269 229 155 932 651

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: November 3-12, 2019
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - All Adults - November 2019

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adults Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
No Yes Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con . Los Angeles p SF Bay Area
Valley Empire Diego
t07. If you wefr:ehaSKed upper class 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 3% 1% 2%
0 Use one O ese
co,‘;mon']y used upper-middle class 13% 8% 15% 18% 17% | 15% | 13% | 16% | 10% | 13% 1% 8% 12% 17% 16%
ggr;'::st‘:”t"i‘ghsxg'jl' |, middle class 40% 32% | 44% 47% 40% | 52% | 42% | 33% | 49% | 42% 36% 41% 41% 44% 45%
you say’ you belong lower-middle class 28% 34% 26% 21% 27% 19% 30% 32% 26% 25% 30% 37% 27% 28% 19%
in?
:,"F;pzr_‘:n‘;gg,g';f:;’ lower class 16% 23% | 13% 11% 14% | 10% | 13% | 17% | 13% | 17% 19% 12% 16% 9% 18%
m:gg:: g:g:: !;V\Ilgz;er [VOL] don't know 2% 3% 1% 1% 0% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 5% 1% 1% 0% 1%
class? ’ Unweighted n 1685 286 1381 1005 586 350 367 565 471 588 316 200 397 282 347
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian . .

Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes

tQ7- If you Wefl'tehaSked upper class 2% 0% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1%
S
commonly used  upper-middie class | 14% | 11% 12% 10% 7% | 20% | 12% | 12% | 14% | 13% 13%
2;1‘::;0\:”*1?&532'3" y middle class 41% 40% 27% 43% 35% 44% | 38% | 38% | 44% 41% 39%
you say’ you belong lower-middle class 26% 30% 30% 27% 33% 24% 31% 29% 24% 27% 29%
in? The upper class, L.+ class 15% | 17% 28% 19% 21% | 10% | 16% | 18% | 15% 16% 17%
up_)per-mlddle class, ° ° ° ° ° ° ° ° ° ° °
m;gg:g g:g:z, !;V\{g;;er [VOL] don't know 1% 2% 0% 0% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1%
class? ' Unweighted n 887 797 103 105 483 807 317 496 855 1182 489
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
H'g';rslﬁ,h”' college Sollege | <g40k | $40k-579k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen| Own | Rent
education

?7. If you wefr:ahasked upper class 1% 1% 2% 1% 0% 3% 2% 2% 0% 3% 0%
0 Use one O ese
commonly used upper-middle class 6% 1% 23% 3% 9% 30% 14% 8% 10% 20% 7%
ggfgse:sf°v'vﬁ';§hsxg'jl' |, middle class 32% 43% 48% 27% 41% 54% | 41% 45% 31% 45% 36%
you say'you belong lower-middle class 35% 29% 18% 37% 40% 10% 28% 26% 31% 21% 33%
in? The upper class, . class 23% 17% 8% 31% 9% 2% | 14% 18% 23% 9% | 23%
upper-middle class, ° 0 ° o 0 ° 0 ° 0 0 °
m;gg:g g:gzz lgr\'\llgxer [VOL] don't know 3% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 2% 5% 1% 2%
class? ’ Unweighted n 492 397 775 530 380 593 1279 232 157 942 654

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: November 3-12, 2019
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PPIC Statewide Survey

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: November 3-12, 2019

Californians and Their Government - All Adults - November 2019
Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adults Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
No Yes Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
Q8. Do you think that Pe°P'r‘t* “"!}’e equal 41% 40% | 41% 44% 29% | 61% | 42% | 23% | 43% | 55% 44% 55% 39% 39% 39%
in California today opportunity
e o ol qual Sovernment should do| 509, | 569 | 50% 48% 65% | 2% | 47% | 71% | 50% | 36% 45% #% 53% 53% 56%
opportunity to get
ahead, or [2] the (VOL) both 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 4% 1% 1% 2% 0%
government should do
more to make sure (VOL) neither 3% 1% 4% 4% 3% 4% 5% 2% 3% 4% 5% 1% 3% 4% 1%
that all Californians
have an equal (VOL) don't know 3% 2% 4% 3% 2% 5% 4% 3% 3% 4% 3% 2% 4% 3% 5%
opportunity to get
ahead. Unweighted n 1688 285 1386 1004 581 353 371 562 474 587 312 197 399 283 349
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian : .
Male |Female [ A o ons Americans | Latinos | Whites 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
Q8. Do you think that  People have equal 46% | 35% 22% 46% 39% | 42% | 34% | 42% | 45% 39% 44%
in California today opportunity
e e bl quay Sovernment should do| 450, | 59, 71% 48% 57% | 48% | 61% | 51% | 44% | 54% 49%
opportunity to get
ahead, or [2] the (VOL) both 2% 1% 3% 0% 1% 2% 3% 0% 1% 1% 2%
government should do .
more to make sure (VOL) neither 4% 2% 2% 3% 1% 4% 1% 3% 4% 3% 3%
that all Californians
have an equal (VOL) don't know 3% 4% 3% 3% 2% 5% 1% 4% 5% 3% 3%
opportunity to get
ahead. Unweighted n 893 794 103 108 485 805 316 498 857 1185 489
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College g : ; Citi
only egﬁggﬂgn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k [ $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own Rent
Q8. Do you think that  People have equal 41% 3% 43% 36% 41% 41% | 41% 41% 39% 48% | 33%
in California today opportunity
e kbt qual  Sovernment should do| - 549 52% 49% 50% | 54% | 45% | 51% |  52% 56% 2% | 61%
opportunity to get
ahead, or [2] the (VOL) both 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 0% 2% 0% 1% 1% 2%
government should do i
more to make sure (VOL) neither 2% 4% 4% 3% 2% 3% 3% 4% 0% 5% 1%
that all Californians
have an equal (VOL) don't know 2% 5% 4% 1% 2% 5% 3% 2% 4% 4% 3%
opportunity to get
ahead. Unweighted n 493 401 772 526 380 585 1284 229 158 945 654
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - All Adults - November 2019

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adults Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
No Yes Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
Q18. What if there was
a state ballot measure Yes 55% 64% 52% 46% 66% 32% 49% 66% 55% 46% 48% 54% 63% 55% 51%
to have commercial
properties taxed
according to their no 37% 29% 40% 45% 26% 61% 42% 25% 38% 47% 44% 37% 31% 36% 39%
current market value
and direct some of this
new tax revenue to (VOL) don't know 8% 7% 8% 9% 9% 7% 9% 9% 7% 7% 8% 9% 6% 10% 10%
state funding for K-to-
12 public schools?
W97U|d you vote yes or Unweighted n 1702 285 1399 1013 587 354 375 565 480 592 317 200 398 285 354
no?
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male |Female| ,African | @ Asian 1| atinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ No Yes
Q18. What if there was
a state ballot measure Yes 52% 58% 69% 49% 67% 47% 62% 55% 49% 53% 58%
to have commercial
properties taxed
according to their no 42% 31% 22% 40% 28% 45% 32% 38% 41% 37% 36%
current market value
and direct some of this
new tax revenue to (VOL) don't know 5% 11% 9% 11% 5% 8% 6% 7% 11% 9% 6%
state funding for K-to-
12 public schools?
W‘?,llld you vote yes or Unweighted n 898 803 103 108 482 819 315 500 870 1195 493
no?

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some

H'Q'Lﬁ;;h“' College ollege | <sdok |$40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own | Rent
Q18. What if there was
a state ballot measure Yyes 61% 50% 52% 61% 57% 50% 53% 58% 63% 48% 61%
to have commercial
properties taxed
according to their no 32% 42% 38% 31% 36% 46% 40% 31% 29% 44% 31%
current market value
and direct some of this
new tax revenue to (VOL) don't know 6% 8% 10% 7% 7% 4% 7% 1% 8% 7% 9%
state funding for K-to-
12 public schools?
Woould you vote yes or Unweighted n 492 404 784 527 386 592 1295 234 156 955 656
no?

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: November 3-12, 2019
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - All Adults - November 2019

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adults Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
No Yes Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
Q19 What if there was 62% 67% | 60% 56% 79% | 34% | 59% | 78% | 60% | 47% 57% 66% 65% 52% 62%
to raise the state
incolrtr;‘c_e tatxcpali‘g by the no 33% 28% 35% 38% 16% | 63% | 35% | 17% | 33% | 49% 38% 28% 30% 40% 32%
wealthies allirornians
and corporations to
raise revenues for K- (VOL) don't know 6% 5% 5% 6% 5% 4% 6% 5% 7% 4% 5% 6% 4% 8% 6%
to-12 public
oo or g™ YO Unweighted n 1700 283 | 1399 1014 588 | 353 | 375 | 566 | 480 | 588 317 199 398 284 354
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male |Female| ,African | = Asian ) atinos | whites | 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ No Yes
Q19. What if there was 56% | 67% 72% 68% 65% | 55% | 71% | 60% | 54% | 62% 61%
to raise the state
incolrti|11§ tag(cpfiig by the no 39% | 27% 23% 28% 30% 40% | 26% | 33% | 39% 32% 35%
weal les’ alifornians
and corporations to
raise revenues for K- ont know o o ° o o o o o ° o o

(VOL) don't k 5% 6% 5% 4% 6% 5% 3% 7% 7% 6% 5%
to-12 public
sg{‘;’;fs?om%“,,'d YOU  ynweighted n 897 | 802 103 109 482 815 | 317 | 499 | se7 1192 494
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . . .
llege <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen [ Own Rent
only colleg Graduate
education

Q19. What If there Was. v es 62% 59% 63% 66% | 65% | 57% | 61% |  65% 62% 57% | 65%
to raise the state
incw}e ta{cpfii;i by the no 33% 34% 32% 28% 32% 39% 34% 27% 33% 38% 29%
wealthies allrornians
and corporations to
raise revenues for K- (VOL) don't know 5% 6% 5% 6% 4% 4% 5% 8% 5% 5% 6%
to-12 public
o oo ot g YO Unweighted n 492 403 783 526 385 504 | 1295 233 155 953 | 656

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: November 3-12, 2019
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - All Adults - November 2019

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likely vot
uits No Yes fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIt;;I érl',‘l_;':ge Los Angeles OraDnigeZIOSan SF Bay Area
Q20. How concerned  very concerned 32% 28% 33% 30% 36% 30% 32% 30% 30% 34% 31% 36% 24% 22% 43%
have you been about
the threat of power ~ somewhat concerned 27% 33% 25% 27% 27% | 23% | 25% | 33% | 25% | 24% 29% 28% 28% 27% 26%
e ofreYeny ot too concerned 20% | 18% | 21% 19% 20% | 21% | 22% | 19% | 21% | 21% 13% 17% 27% 24% 16%
UX‘:; c;‘gzg%‘;‘a been ot at all concerned 21% 22% | 21% 22% 17% | 24% | 21% | 18% | 23% | 20% 26% 19% 21% 27% 13%
so?'ltewhat conce:ined, (VOL) don't know 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 2% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1%
not too concerned, or
not at all concerned? Unweighted n 1708 287 1403 1016 588 357 376 563 481 594 318 201 401 285 355
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male |Female| jAfrican | Asian 1 atinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ No Yes
220- HOWEOHCGL"N{ very concerned 28% 35% 51% 36% 28% 31% 28% | 33% | 34% 32% 30%
ave you been abou
the th‘ll'eat of power somewhat concerned | 26% 29% 19% 29% 32% 23% 28% 30% 24% 26% 30%
ey wiwevert ot too concerned 22% | 18% 14% 19% 21% | 19% | 25% | 17% | 19% | 20% 20%
UX?; c';'ﬁzgrmg been ot atall concerned | 25% | 17% 15% 15% 18% | 26% | 18% | 21% | 23% 21% 20%
sozntewhat conce:‘ned, (VOL) don't know 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0%
not too concerned, or
not at all concerned? Unweighted n 899 808 103 109 484 821 317 | 502 | 872 1200 494
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . . .
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen [ Own Rent
only education Graduate
320- How :onceLneG{ very concerned 30% 34% 31% 34% 32% 29% | 32% 34% 27% 30% 33%
ave you been abou
the th¥eat of power somewhat concerned 34% 18% 28% 30% 26% 25% 24% 29% 37% 28% 27%
e wprevent ot too concerned 17% 25% 18% 16% | 26% | 23% | 21% |  19% 18% 19% | 21%
cgg;cgﬁzgngbee" not at all concerned 19% 22% 22% 20% 17% 22% | 22% 18% 18% 22% 20%
sozntewhat conce'rdned, (VOL) don't know 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0%
not too concerned, or
not at all concerned? Unweighted n 495 405 786 531 386 591 1299 234 158 957 660

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: November 3-12, 2019
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - All Adults - November 2019

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adults Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
No Yes Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con . Los Angeles p SF Bay Area
Valley Empire Diego

ﬁzoa. Hovl\; conc%rned very concerned 34% 29% 35% 34% 38% | 31% | 36% | 32% | 33% | 36% 29% 45% 26% 32% 41%

ave youbeenabout o ot concerned | 29% 34% | 26% 25% 30% | 20% | 28% | 30% | 31% | 25% 27% 28% 34% 26% 24%
the threat of wildfires
wheLe you live? Have not too concerned 17% 15% 18% 20% 18% | 22% | 16% | 19% | 17% | 16% 16% 13% 19% 20% 16%

Oou been ver'
‘c’oncemed, sgmewhat not at all concerned 20% 21% 20% 21% 15% | 26% | 20% | 19% | 19% | 22% 27% 14% 20% 21% 19%
gggggm:g ggtntc?at (VOL) don't know 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0%
all concerned? Unweighted n 1709 287 1404 1016 589 356 376 565 481 593 319 201 401 285 355

Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian . .
Male | Female h : Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
Americans Americans
SZOa. Hov; conczrned very concerned 31% 36% 48% 36% 31% 34% 31% 36% 35% 33% 35%
have you been alout < omewhat concerned | 24% | 33% 21% 32% 31% | 26% | 36% | 27% | 23% | 29% 28%
w;\efexézu Live? Have not too concerned 17% 17% 14% 18% 18% 16% 16% | 16% | 19% 17% 18%
u Vi
Zoncerned, Q’,mewhat not at all concerned 27% 13% 17% 14% 19% 23% 18% 20% 22% 20% 20%
23222:223 2?L§°at (VOL) don't know 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0%
all concerned? Unweighted n 900 808 103 109 485 821 317 503 872 1200 495
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
H'g';ﬁl‘;h“' College Sollege | <s40k |$40k-§79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen| Own | Rent

Q20a. How concerned very concerned 32% 34% 35% 36% 30% 33% 34% 33% 34% 32% 36%
have you been ahout < smewhat concerned 31% 27% 27% 29% 31% 29% | 28% 28% 30% 31% | 26%
Wher; you live? Have not too concerned 16% 16% 20% 17% 17% 17% 17% 20% 16% 16% 18%

Oou been ve
Zoncerned, Q’,mewhat not at all concerned 21% 21% 17% 18% 21% 22% 20% 18% 20% 20% 20%
gggg:m:g ggtngiz ¢ (VOL)don't know 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0%
all concern’ed? Unweighted n 496 405 786 531 386 593 1300 234 158 958 661

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: November 3-12, 2019
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PPIC Statewide Survey

Californians and Their Government - All Adults - November 2019

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: November 3-12, 2019

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likely vot
uits No Yes fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIt;;I érl',‘l_;':ge Los Angeles OraDnigeZIOSan SF Bay Area
Q21. When it comes to 9"eat deal 19% 2% | 15% 16% 13% | 21% | 13% | 15% | 17% | 24% 25% 24% 20% 24% 9%
handling the issue of quite a lot 18% 20% | 17% 17% 19% | 16% | 18% | 18% | 21% | 16% 13% 20% 18% 23% 16%
g:’;’\’/g;f*‘}v‘:fgfflf;f how SOMe 30% 26% 32% 32% 38% | 25% | 33% | 35% | 31% | 25% 26% 29% 31% 27% 34%
much confidence do  very little 27% 22% | 30% 29% 27% | 30% | 32% | 29% | 26% | 27% 30% 23% 28% 21% 34%
you have in your Iocal 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0,
Utility providersa great (VOL) none at all 4% 4% 4% 4% 3% | 4% | 4% | 2% | 3% | &% 5% 4% 3% 4% 5%
deal, quite a lot, some, (VOL) don't know 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% | 3% | 1% | 1% | 2% | 2% 2% 1% 1% 0% 2%
or very little? Unweighted n 1700 287 | 1395 1009 586 | 355 | 371 | 563 | 479 | 590 319 200 401 284 348
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male |Female| ,African | Asian | |atinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ No Yes
Q21. When it comes to 9"eat deal 19% | 20% 15% 1% 29% | 15% | 19% | 20% | 18% 16% 26%
handling the issue of quite a lot 17% | 19% 22% 21% 19% | 15% | 22% | 16% | 15% 19% 15%
g?g\’/g’nf"}v‘:fgfflf;? how SOMe 30% | 30% 32% 41% 22% | 34% | 33% | 27% | 31% 32% 26%
much confidence do  very little 30% 25% 30% 24% 26% 29% 22% 31% 29% 27% 28%
i1 H . none at a (] (] (] o (] (] o (] (] o (]
Loy rovidorss eocat (VOL tall 4% | 4% 0% 2% 3% | 6% | 3% | 5% | 4% 4% 5%
deal, quite a lot, some, (VOL) don't know 1% 2% 0% 2% 1% 2% 1% | 1% | 3% 2% 1%
or very little? Unweighted n 896 | 803 103 108 485 817 | 316 | 500 | 867 1195 492
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . . -
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen| Own Rent
only education Graduate
0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0,
Q21. When it comes to 9reat deal 28% 14% 13% 24% 14% 15% | 15% 18% 37% 18% | 21%
handling the issue of quite a lot 18% 20% 15% 19% 20% 16% | 17% 18% 21% 15% | 21%
gf;’\"l‘;f"}v‘:ltgfflffe;° how SOMe 23% 32% 37% 27% 32% 35% | 32% 34% 18% 31% | 29%
much con_fidencé do very little 25% 28% 29% 26% 28% 30% 30% 24% 20% 29% 24%
Yoty Drovidorss aveat (VOL) none at all 5% 4% 4% 4% 4% 4% | 5% 2% 4% 4% | 4%
deal, quite a lot, some, (VOL) don't know 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 5% 1% 2% 1%
or very little? Unweighted n 496 403 780 528 383 500 | 1293 233 158 952 659
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - All Adults - November 2019

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: November 3-12, 2019

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adults No Yes Likely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIt;;I érl',‘l_;':ge Los Angeles OraDnigeZIOSan SF Bay Area
Q22. How concerned  very concerned 58% 50% 61% 63% 59% | 61% | 61% | 58% | 56% | 58% 52% 58% 60% 55% 63%
B o o less Somewhat concerned | 27% 33% | 25% 24% 21% | 24% | 27% | 29% | 26% | 29% 32% 27% 27% 30% 22%
ggomr:llqeuinnitsﬁt;:j !:;{cgkre not too concerned 9% 9% 9% 7% 11% 9% 6% 9% 11% 7% 9% 10% 8% 11% 7%
you very concerned, hot at all concerned 6% 8% 5% 5% 3% 5% 7% 4% 7% 6% 6% 5% 4% 5% 8%
ﬁgﬂi‘ghcagnccf’ef;gzaniﬁ (VOL) don't know 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0%
not at all concerned? Unweighted n 1700 286 1396 1013 587 356 374 562 479 590 317 198 402 284 352
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male |Female| ,African | Asian | atinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ No Yes
Q22. How concerned  very concerned 56% 59% 77% 52% 55% 59% 53% 59% 61% 56% 60%
B e e less Somewhat concerned | 26% | 29% 15% 33% 30% | 26% | 27% | 28% | 27% | 28% 26%
gg&%eumtﬁ:rd I%cglAre not too concerned 10% 7% 4% 1% 9% 8% 1% 8% 7% 9% 8%
you very concerned, hot at all concerned 7% 5% 4% 4% 6% 6% 9% 5% 4% 6% 5%
ﬁg;"t%‘ghcagncczf;ﬁee;"ﬁ (VOL) don't know 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0%
not at all concerned? Unweighted n 892 807 103 109 484 817 316 501 866 1192 494

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership

Hig';ﬁl‘;h“' eﬁsﬁiggﬁ ] Sollege | <g40k | $40k-579k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [Non-Citizen | Own | Rent
Q22. How concerned  very concerned 55% 61% 58% 60% 56% 56% 59% 60% 49% 58% 57%
Be e o hamejess somewhat concerned 29% 25% 28% 26% 30% 21% | 25% 25% 37% 21% | 29%
gg?n%eumtﬂéﬁ leglcvakre not too concerned 9% 8% 9% 8% 7% 10% 8% 8% 10% 8% 8%
you very concerned, hot at all concerned 7% 5% 5% 6% 7% 7% 7% 6% 4% 6% 6%
f‘g;“ti‘g*fgncc%';ggz“%ﬂ (VOL) don't know 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0%
not at all concerned? Unweighted n 493 400 785 528 385 590 1292 234 157 953 657
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - All Adults - November 2019

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likely vot
uits No Yes fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:,Z“ter;l Ehljrllfo?rde Los Angeles Oragigglfan SF Bay Area
Q23.In the last 12 increased 58% 53% | 60% 61% 52% | 68% | 62% | 52% | 58% | 63% 55% 58% 63% 49% 59%
months, do you thin
that the presyence of decreased 3% 5% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 3% 4% 2% 3% 5% 3% 2% 2%
38$"|f§§| ';z‘,’ﬁr':u'r'\‘ity stayed the same 37% 38% | 36% 35% 44% | 20% | 34% | 42% | 36% | 33% 39% 34% 32% 44% 38%
has increased, (VOL) don't know 3% 3% 2% 2% 2% | 1% | 2% | 3% | 2% | 2% 4% 2% 2% 5% 2%
ecreased or staye
about the same?” Unweighted n 1706 288 | 1400 1013 587 | 355 | 375 | s65 | 481 | 501 319 201 400 284 354
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male |Female| ,African | Asian | atinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ No Yes
Q23.In the last 12~ increased 57% | 58% 73% 52% 58% | 56% | 56% | 63% | 54% 54% 63%
monthns, do you n
that the presyence of decreased 3% 2% 3% 0% 5% 1% 4% 1% 3% 3% 2%
cgm‘*,fjjl g‘;‘,’ﬁ,‘ﬁu‘,"‘ity stayed the same 38% | 36% 22% 44% 35% | 39% | 38% | 33% | 40% 39% 34%
has increased, VOL) don't know 2% 3% 3% 3% 2% 4% | 2% | 2% | 4% 3% 1%
d d or stayed
ecreased or staye
about the same?. Unweighted n 898 | 807 103 108 486 819 | 317 | s02 | 871 1108 494
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High soro°! | college College | <540k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own | Rent
education
. In the las i increase o o o o o o o o o o o
Q23. In the last 12 i d 57% 59% 57% 61% 59% 55% | 59% 54% 53% 58% 58%
fhonths, do you thitk 4 d 5% 1% 1% 5% 1% 1% | 2% 2% 4% 3% 3%
at the presence -of ecrease ] (] (] o (] (] (] (] (] o (]
ggmel'g:; ';g‘r’r?r':u'r?ity stayed the same 35% 36% 41% 33% 38% 42% | 36% 41% 38% 37% | 36%
has increased, =~ (VOL) don't know 3% 4% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 3% 5% 2% 4%
ecreased or staye:
about the same?” Unweighted n 497 404 783 529 386 502 | 1298 233 158 957 660

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: November 3-12, 2019
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - All Adults - November 2019

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likel t
uits No Yes fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIt;;I érl',‘l_;':ge Los Angeles OraDnigZIOSan SF Bay Area
24. A tat
e o roemire favor 76% 84% | 72% 70% 87% | 56% | 67% | 87% | 73% | 66% 74% 76% 81% 70% 75%
local governments to
Gonstruct enough & oppose 20% 14% | 23% 25% 10% | 37% | 28% | 11% | 23% | 28% 21% 21% 16% 28% 20%
any homeless person
ifﬁgggf;'gg;%g"sfgeln (VOL) don't know 4% 2% 5% 5% 3% 6% 5% 2% 4% 6% 5% 4% 3% 2% 6%
general, do you favor
8::&?5‘;?2 this Unweighted n 1695 286 1391 1006 584 356 368 561 478 586 316 200 397 285 350
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian : :
Male | Female Americans Americans | Latinos Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
24. A tat
g’o"cy could require  favor 70% | 83% 89% 72% 83% | 72% | 79% | 77% | 73% | 78% 72%
local governments to
Gonstruct enough . oppose 21% | 13% 8% 25% 15% | 23% | 19% | 20% | 20% | 18% 25%
any homeless person
irﬁgggf;"c‘gn‘%g"s’gem (VOL) don't know 4% 4% 3% 2% 1% 5% 1% 3% 7% 4% 3%
general, do you favor
or oppose this Unweighted n 892 802 103 108 481 818 316 498 864 1190 491
proposal?
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
ngllz:;hool egﬁﬂ:ggn (g.ggﬁgfe <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen [ Own Rent
24. A tat
e e raeire  favor 80% 78% 70% 83% 78% 68% | 74% 72% 89% 69% | 82%
local governments to
Construct enough . oppose 17% 18% 26% 14% 21% 28% | 22% 25% 10% 26% | 15%
any homeless person
{ﬁgggi‘ggr“%g"s’geln (VOL) don't know 3% 4% 4% 2% 1% 4% 4% 3% 2% 4% 3%
general, do you favor
or oppose this Unweighted n 496 399 778 525 384 589 1290 231 157 951 656
proposal?

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: November 3-12, 2019
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - All Adults - November 2019

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likel t
uits No Yes fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIt;;I érl',‘l_;':ge Los Angeles OraDnigeZIOSan SF Bay Area
Q25. Overall, do you  approve 33% 25% 36% 39% 8% 84% 34% 11% 30% 58% 39% 38% 25% 38% 29%
a?ﬁ:OVQ OTtﬂiStaBPTO\I’: disapprove 63% 69% 61% 59% 90% 14% 62% 88% 64% 38% 57% 58% 70% 57% 68%
O e wa a ona
Trump is!‘wndling his (VOL) don't know 4% 7% 3% 2% 2% 2% 4% 1% 6% 4% 5% 4% 5% 5% 2%
job as president? Unweighted n 1689 281 1390 1009 587 | 355 | 368 | 565 | 471 589 319 198 396 283 348
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian : .

Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
Q25. Overall, doyou  aPprove 40% | 25% 6% 29% 24% | 45% | 20% | 36% | 41% 33% 33%
approve or disapprove disapprove 57% 69% 91% 70% 71% 51% 74% 60% 56% 63% 62%
of the way that Donald
Trump is handling his (VOL) don’t know 3% 6% 3% 1% 5% 4% 6% 4% 3% 4% 5%
job as president? Unweighted n 887 801 102 108 480 814 312 | 497 | 865 1189 486

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
High school College g . . i
only egsg:ggn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own Rent

Q25. Overall, doyou  approve 29% 38% 33% 26% 34% 40% 36% 31% 20% 42% 26%
approve or disapprove disapprove 66% 58% 65% 70% 64% 58% 60% 64% 7% 56% 69%
of the way that Donald i
Trump is handling his (VOL) don’t know 5% 5% 2% 5% 2% 3% 4% 5% 3% 3% 5%
job as president? Unweighted n 489 399 780 524 382 591 1287 232 154 951 648

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: November 3-12, 2019
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - All Adults - November 2019

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adults Likely voters . Central Inland [o) /S
No Yes Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con VZTI;; Errlni;i]re Los Angeles raDnigeZo an | s Bay Area
Q26. Overall, do you approve 28% 39% 23% 21% 30% 18% 18% 33% 25% 28% 24% 36% 30% 30% 27%
a??IIOVG OTtﬂiS?JPnge disapprove 64% 51% 1% 74% 63% 78% 76% 61% 68% 66% 68% 57% 62% 66% 64%
O e wa e U.o.
Congressyis handling (VOL) don't know 8% 11% 6% 4% 7% 4% 6% 7% 7% 7% 8% 7% 7% 5% 9%
its job? Unweighted n 1690 282 1390 1006 582 355 | 372 561 471 592 317 199 400 281 347
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian : .
Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
Q26. Overall, doyou  aPprove 29% | 27% 21% 35% 37% | 21% | 33% | 27% | 25% 26% 32%
g?mgve:ftﬂi:?’pgrove disapprove 66% 63% 72% 58% 55% 71% 59% 66% 67% 66% 60%
Wi .
Congressy is handling (VOL) don’t know 5% 10% 8% 7% 8% 8% 7% 7% 8% 7% 8%
its job? Unweighted n 892 797 101 108 480 812 | 313 | 500 | 861 1183 493
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
High school College g . . ik
only e;gggﬂzn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen [ Own Rent
Q26. Overall, do you approve 35% 24% 25% 34% 22% 27% 23% 34% 48% 26% 31%
a??IIOVG OTtﬂiS?JPnge disapprove 58% 68% 69% 58% 2% 67% 1% 55% 43% 68% 61%
O e wa e U.o.
Congressyis handling (VOL) don't know 8% 8% 6% 8% 6% 6% 6% 12% 9% 6% 8%
its job? Unweighted n 494 397 778 524 383 588 1288 230 156 948 651

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: November 3-12, 2019
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PPIC Statewide Survey

Californians and Their Government - All Adults - November 2019

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adults Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
No Yes Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
323’:;% yroou :%grt%\;e approve 50% 56% 48% 48% 76% | 12% | 41% | 69% | 50% | 33% 45% 47% 55% 49% 52%
r di provi
\évay the Demo;.ratgl_in disapprove 44% 35% 48% 50% 21% 86% 52% 27% 43% 62% 50% 49% 39% 43% 43%
ongress are handling
the current (VOL) don't know 6% 8% 4% 2% 3% 3% 7% 4% 7% 5% 5% 4% 7% 8% 5%
impeachment inqui
in.‘; Donald Trur?\p'.;y Unweighted n 1694 281 1395 1013 587 355 372 565 473 591 318 199 399 280 352
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian . .
Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
023; E;o you apgrt?]ve approve 45% 55% 71% 47% 61% 41% 55% | 49% | 47% 49% 53%
or disapprove of the
vcvay the Demo;.rat:l_in disapprove 49% 39% 22% 48% 32% 54% 39% 44% 48% 45% 41%
ongress are handling
the current (VOL) don't know 6% 6% 7% 6% 7% 5% 5% 7% 5% 6% 6%
impeachment inqui
in.'g Donald Tm.ﬂpf?’ Unweighted n 891 802 102 108 484 817 313 497 868 1190 490
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
High school College . . . it
only egﬁll:ggn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k [ $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own Rent
33(7‘;52; gr%u :%r;rt?l\;e approve 55% 44% 51% 56% 54% 43% 46% 52% 67% 45% 54%
1 Vi
\évay the Demortiratgl_in disapprove 37% 51% 45% 38% 42% 54% 49% 41% 23% 51% 38%
ongress are handling
the current (VOL) don't know 8% 6% 4% 6% 4% 3% 5% 7% 10% 4% 8%
impeachment inquir;
img Donald Trur?\p?y Unweighted n 492 399 783 525 384 592 1292 230 157 952 652

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: November 3-12, 2019
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - All Adults - November 2019

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adults Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
No Yes Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
§¥&°9ﬁTﬁmﬁd right direction 34% 38% 32% 34% 15% | 58% | 30% | 18% | 32% | 53% 34% 43% 31% 37% 34%
States are generally  Wrong direction 61% 57% | 62% 63% 81% | 38% | 60% | 78% | 61% | 42% 59% 51% 61% 60% 62%
gif’rg‘c%ig'ntgs tr'il%hvtrong (VOL) don't know 5% 4% 6% 4% 4% 4% | 10% | 3% 6% 5% 7% 6% 7% 3% 4%
direction? Unweighted n 1677 283 1376 998 582 | 350 | 368 | 559 | 470 | 584 317 197 392 279 348
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian . .

Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
ttha. Do you tlrjnir_ntk 4 right direction 42% | 26% 22% 29% 32% 39% | 28% | 39% | 34% 33% 36%
States are generally  Wrong direction 53% | 68% 71% 63% 62% | 58% | 67% | 56% | 60% | 63% 56%
gﬂgig\ntgs trli‘ghvf’ rong (VOL) don't know 5% 6% 7% 8% 6% 3% 5% 6% 6% 4% 8%
direction? Unweighted n 885 791 100 107 477 807 310 | 493 | 859 1174 489

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College g . . Citi
only egﬁggﬂgn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own Rent

31?8' Do you tSir_\tk 4 right direction 37% 31% 32% 29% 34% 38% | 33% 34% 38% 37% 31%
States are generally  Wrong direction 58% 63% 63% 64% 63% 59% | 63% 57% 58% 57% | 65%
gﬁt‘cgig‘ntgf tf;ghvf’ rong (VOL) don't know 5% 6% 5% 7% 3% 3% 5% 9% 4% 6% 5%
direction? Unweighted n 489 398 768 524 379 584 1275 231 154 946 643

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: November 3-12, 2019
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - All Adults - November 2019

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region

All Adults No Yes Likely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIt;;I érl',‘l_;':ge Los Angeles OraDnigZIOSan SF Bay Area
Sggﬁ:;figigg;gmons’ good times 47% 47% 46% 50% 29% | 78% | 44% | 31% | 50% | 63% 52% 51% 449 449 47%
gﬁr}’r‘l’; Jhink that bad times 43% 43% | 43% 40% 59% | 15% | 45% | 57% | 43% | 28% 36% 40% 42% 47% 45%
Sioteewill have gaod  (VOL) don't know 0% | 10% | 1% 10% 12% | 7% | 1% | 12% | 7% | 9% 12% 8% 14% 9% 7%
times financially of jqweighted n 1692 287 | 1388 1004 583 | 352 | 373 | 563 | 479 | 584 318 197 398 283 350

Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male |Female | ,Affican | Asian 1 atinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ No Yes
gczgﬁ;';ri'c“gg;gi tions, 9004 times 55% | 40% 36% 35% 47% | 53% | 39% | 51% | 50% 46% 49%
ggrli/:; Jhink that  bad times 37% | 48% 60% 54% 44% | 35% | 52% | 40% | 37% 42% 43%
ot will have aaod  (VOL) don't know 0% | 12% 4% 1% o% | 12% | 9% | 9% | 13% | 12% 8%
Hmes finapcially of  Unweighted n 892 | 799 102 108 482 | 811 | 315 | 498 | 862 1190 489

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership

”ighoﬁf;‘”' eg?lj%%n Sollege | <g40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [Non-Citizen | Own | Rent
gggﬁgﬁggigg;gmons, good times 47% 47% 46% 41% 51% 52% | 48% 38% 49% 52% 44%
ggrli’r‘]’; Jhink that bad times 44% 41% 43% 48% 41% 39% | 42% 49% 39% 38% | 46%
ot will have ga0d  (VOL) don't know 9% 12% 1% 1% 8% o% | 9% 13% 13% 1% | 10%
e inapcially of  Unweighted n 492 401 777 525 380 502 | 1285 233 157 949 | 654

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: November 3-12, 2019
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PPIC Statewide Survey

Californians and Their Government - All Adults - November 2019

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adults Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
No Yes Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
Q30. Next, based on  yes, should be 57% 63% 55% 53% 83% | 11% | 51% | 81% | 54% | 35% 52% 54% 63% 51% 58%
what you know at this
point, do you think no, should not be 39% 30% 43% 45% 15% 87% 44% 17% 40% 62% 45% 43% 32% 43% 38%
that Donald Trump
should or should not (VOL) don't know 4% 7% 3% 2% 2% 1% 4% 2% 6% 3% 3% 3% 6% 6% 3%
be impeached and A
removed from office? Unweighted n 1688 278 1392 1008 587 353 371 563 472 587 317 199 396 278 353
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian . .

Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
Q30. Next, based on  yes, should be 50% 64% 86% 52% 69% 46% | 64% | 56% | 52% 57% 56%
what you know at this
point, do you think no, should not be 45% 33% 11% 43% 25% 52% 33% 38% 45% 39% 39%
that Donald Trump
should or should not (VOL) don't know 5% 4% 4% 5% 6% 2% 3% 6% 3% 4% 5%
be impeached and A
removed from office? Unweighted n 892 795 103 108 479 812 314 494 864 1189 485

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
High senool | college Sollege | <g40k | $40k-579k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [Non-Citizen | Own | Rent
education

Q30. Next, based on  yes, should be 62% 50% 57% 64% 58% 49% 54% 57% 69% 50% 61%
what you know at this
point, do you think no, should not be 32% 46% 40% 32% 38% 49% 43% 38% 22% 46% 34%
that Donald Trump
should or should not (VOL) don't know 5% 4% 3% 4% 4% 2% 3% 5% 9% 4% 5%
be impeached and )
removed from office? Unweighted n 488 400 779 524 380 590 1289 231 153 949 650

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: November 3-12, 2019
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - All Adults - November 2019

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adults Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
No Yes Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
responsibility of
government, single 30% 38% 26% 25% 41% 8% 20% 45% 25% 19% 32% 22% 32% 26% 33%
payer
Q31. Do you think itis |og e
i ponsibility of
the responsibility of f
the federal g‘r’l‘\jg;g';‘ﬁgt mix of 28% 29% | 28% 26% 36% | 10% | 35% | 32% | 32% | 20% 22% 26% 34% 28% 23%
government to make government
sure all Americans o
have health care responsibility of
coverage or is that not government, don't 5% 5% 5% 3% 5% 2% 6% 6% 4% 3% 3% 9% 4% 7% 4%
the responsibility of ~ know
the federal ibili
government? Should ggf,;‘:ﬁg‘;’:‘st'b""y of 35% 25% | 39% 43% 17% | 80% | 35% | 16% | 34% | 56% 38% 40% 28% 37% 36%
health insurance...?
don't know 3% 3% 2% 2% 1% 2% 5% 1% 4% 2% 5% 3% 2% 2% 3%
Unweighted n 1687 283 1386 1005 578 353 374 558 474 588 316 197 394 283 351
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male |Female| ,African | = Asian 1| atinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ No Yes
responsibility of
government, single 29% 31% 28% 30% 40% 23% 39% 27% 24% 29% 32%
payer
the reapansibiity of * responsibility of
the federal 9:1}’,2{2’;‘23‘ mix of 26% | 30% 51% 33% 30% | 21% | 33% | 28% | 23% 27% 29%
government to make government
sure all Americans .
have health care responsibility of
coverage or is that not government, don't 3% 7% 4% 4% 5% 5% 5% 6% 4% 5% 4%
the responsibility of ~ know
the federal ibili
government? Should ggbgﬁmﬁ'b““y of | 39% | 30% 15% 31% 22% | 48% | 21% | 36% | 46% 35% 33%
health insurance...?
don't know 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 3%
Unweighted n 888 798 102 108 478 814 315 496 860 1185 488

Page 24



Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : : e
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen| Own Rent
only education Graduate

responsibility of

government, single 35% 30% 24% 37% 27% 25% 26% 27% 49% 24% 37%

payer
Q31. Do you think it is responsibility of
the responsibility of government, mix of
the federal rivate and | 30% 22% 31% 31% 30% 25% 28% 28% 27% 23% 32%
government to make government
sure all Americans .
have health care responsibility of
coverage or is that not government, don't 5% 7% 2% 4% 4% 4% 4% 6% 6% 3% 6%
the responsibility of ~ know
the federal ibili
government? Should ggf,:ﬁfn‘m'b"“y of 27% 39% 40% 24% 39% 45% | 39% 35% 15% 48% | 23%
health insurance...?

don't know 3% 2% 3% 3% 1% 1% 3% 4% 2% 2% 3%

Unweighted n 491 400 776 525 382 586 1285 232 155 948 652

Note: Numbers may not add to
Fieldwork: November 3-12, 201

100 due to rounding
9
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - All Adults - November 2019

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likely vot
uits No Yes fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIt;;I érl',‘l_;':ge Los Angeles OraDnigeZIOSan SF Bay Area
o oo ont.. favor 72% 76% | 69% 65% 84% | 45% | 69% | 85% | 79% | 55% 69% 74% 75% 67% 1%
administere_d health
phnbfomegmeiﬁayedoppose 23% 18% | 26% 30% 13% | 50% | 24% | 1% | 17% | 40% 25% 20% 20% 27% 25%
a public option, tha
would compete with
private health (VOL) don't know 5% 6% 5% 5% 3% 5% 7% 4% 4% 5% 6% 6% 5% 6% 4%
insurance plans and
be available to all Unweighted n 1687 286 | 1383 1002 585 | 349 | 368 | 563 | 474 | 586 318 197 397 278 351
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian : .

Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
) oy omont. favor 7% | 72% 77% 80% 77% | 64% | 83% | 71% | 60% | 71% 73%
administere_d health
plani)f_ome:l_mestﬁalled oppose 25% | 21% 19% 17% 17% | 30% | 15% | 23% | 32% 23% 22%
a public option, tha
would compete with
private health (VOL) don't know 4% 6% 4% 4% 6% 6% 3% | 6% | 8% 6% 5%
insurar_\ce plans and
2?11 ae‘;?é'aanbs'g to all Unweighted n 889 | 797 102 108 480 811 | 313 | 497 | 861 1181 492

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High senool | college Sollege | <g40k | $40k-§79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen| Own | Rent
education

) o ont. favor 75% 67% 72% 78% | 73% | e5% | 70% | 72% 78% 65% | 77%
administeregl health
planbls_ometn_mestﬁalled oppose 20% 26% 24% 16% 23% 32% | 26% 19% 14% 28% 19%
a public option, tha
would compete with
private health (VOL) don't know 5% 7% 4% 6% 4% 3% 4% 8% 8% 7% 5%
insurance plans and
be available to all Unweighted n 491 397 777 525 383 588 | 1282 231 157 944 | 654

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: November 3-12, 2019
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - All Adults - November 2019

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: November 3-12, 2019

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adults Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
No Yes Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
Q33. Do you have a favorable 47% 53% 44% 46% 76% 10% 29% 69% 45% 29% 41% 42% 56% 41% 46%
fa\?orableb?r an unfavorable 45% 31% 50% 50% 21% 89% 60% 26% 47% 62% 51% 52% 35% 50% 47%
unravorable
impression of the (VOL) don't know 9% 16% 5% 3% 4% 1% 10% 5% 8% 9% 8% 6% 10% 9% 7%
Democratic Party? Unweighted n 1675 276 1381 1007 585 | 353 | 365 | 559 | 469 | 588 314 195 394 281 346
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian : .
Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
Q33.Doyou havea  favorable 43% | 51% 71% 51% 55% | 38% | 50% | 47% | 44% 48% 45%
farzlfgril:?b?; an unfavorable 52% 37% 19% 44% 32% 57% 39% 44% 51% 45% 44%
u \
impression of the (VOL) don't know 5% 12% 10% 6% 13% 5% 1% | 9% 5% 7% 1%
Democratic Party? Unweighted n 877 797 100 104 479 811 308 | 487 | 864 1179 483
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
High school College . . Lo
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen [ Own Rent
only education Graduate
Q33. Do you have a favorable 49% 43% 48% 53% 49% 40% 43% 44% 66% 41% 52%
fa\;orableb?r an unfavorable 37% 51% 47% 36% 43% 57% | 51% 44% 19% 54% 37%
unravorable
impression of the (VOL) don't know 14% 6% 5% 1% 7% 2% 6% 12% 15% 5% 1%
Democratic Party? Unweighted n 484 397 776 520 382 587 1278 228 154 944 644
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - All Adults - November 2019

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likel t
uits No Yes fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIt;;I érl',‘l_;':ge Los Angeles OraDnigZIOSan SF Bay Area
favorable 31% 27% 33% 34% 13% 77% 25% 11% 31% 52% 38% 40% 25% 28% 28%
Q34. Do you have a
fa\?orableb?r an unfavorable 58% 54% 61% 62% 83% 21% 63% 83% 58% 36% 50% 52% 63% 60% 63%
untravorable
impression of the (VOL) don't know 1% 19% 7% 4% 4% 2% | 12% | 6% | 11% | 12% 12% 8% 12% 13% 9%
Republican Party? Unweighted n 1670 278 1374 1004 584 | 350 | 360 | 562 | 466 | 583 312 195 394 279 345
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian : .
Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes
Q34.Doyouhavea  favorable 34% | 27% 1% 28% 26% | 37% | 24% | 32% | 35% 28% 35%
favforableb?r an unfavorable 58% 59% 79% 62% 57% 56% 64% 54% 58% 63% 51%
unravorable
impression of the (VOL) don't know 8% 13% 10% 10% 16% 7% 12% | 14% 7% 9% 14%
Republican Party? Unweighted n 877 792 101 106 479 808 308 | 490 | 858 1177 481
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College g . . i
only egsg:ggn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k [ $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own Rent
Q34.Do you havea  favorable 30% 33% 27% 30% 30% 34% | 33% 26% 23% 36% | 26%
fa\;orableb?r an unfavorable 52% 59% 67% 56% 62% 62% | 60% 59% 54% 58% 58%
untravorable
impression of the (VOL) don't know 18% 8% 5% 14% 8% 5% 7% 16% 23% 6% 16%
Republican Party? Unweighted n 484 395 773 518 380 586 1272 228 156 939 644

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: November 3-12, 2019
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PPIC Statewide Survey

Californians and Their Government - All Adults - November 2019

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likely vot
uits No Yes fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIt;;I érl',‘l_;':ge Los Angeles OraDnigeZIOSan SF Bay Area

31‘:5h'e“p¥j%‘l‘i2;’Le;"ﬁg° adequate job 34% 4% | 31% 32% 32% | 39% | 27% | 31% | 35% | 38% 33% 38% 38% 35% 28%
Democratic parties do .
an adequate job third party is needed 54% 47% 58% 57% 58% | 48% | 62% | 59% | 56% | 50% 54% 49% 50% 52% 61%
representing the
dAmtehrlca(r; peoprl‘e, or  [VOL] don't know 12% 12% 1% 1% 10% | 13% | 1% | 10% | 9% | 13% 13% 12% 12% 13% 10%

o they do such a
&g?;g%';g;?itsa:gﬁ'ed? Unweighted n 1651 282 1351 973 570 | 336 | 366 | 547 | 471 | 571 305 197 388 276 344

Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
African Asian . .
Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ No Yes

8%%':&;“2;1?:’6 o adequate job 32% | 36% 38% 34% 40% | 30% | 38% | 20% | 34% 33% 36%
Democratic parties do | .
an adequate job third party is needed 57% 52% 56% 51% 49% 57% 56% 60% 47% 54% 55%
representing the
ﬁ«mtehrlcag pe0p|l1e, or  [VOL] don't know 1% | 13% 7% 15% 1M% | 13% | 6% | 11% | 19% 13% 9%

(o] ?y O SucC! a
mj’gg‘:)';:t';aitsa;g;g’ed, Unweighted n 874 | 776 100 104 478 | 789 | 312 | 480 | 834 1157 482

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
H'g';ﬁl‘;h“' college Sollege | <s40k |$40k-§79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen| Own | Rent
education

%%an{l%ﬂz;’:f:’ﬁ do  adequate job 41% 28% 30% 41% 26% 30% | 30% 39% 45% 30% | 36%
Democratic parties do .
an adequate job third party is needed 45% 61% 60% 49% 62% 61% 60% 43% 41% 59% 51%
representing the
ﬁnﬁrc§gpe0ﬁ?,or [VOL] don't know 13% 12% 1% 10% 12% 9% 10% 18% 13% 1% 12%

O they do such a
poor job that a third .
Mhajor party is needed? Unweighted n 487 392 753 524 374 567 | 1251 227 157 920 643

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: November 3-12, 2019
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